Moapa Valley Town Advisory Board
Moapa Valley Community Center
320 N. Moapa Valley Blvd.
Overton, NV. 89040
November 25, 2020
7:00pm

AGENDA

Note:
e  Social distancing will be practiced during this meeting. You will be asked to keep appropriate spacing (six (0) fect) away

from other meeting attendees.

Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.

The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.

The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.

No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.

All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded o the Board of County Commissioners” Zoning

Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.

Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.

e Please take all private conversations outside the room.

e With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and
accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486,
or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD.

e  Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be lequested from Amelia Smith at
702-397-6475 and is/will be available on the County’s website at

Board/Council Members: Marjorie Holland, Chairperson
Kristen Pearson, Vice Chairperson
Gene Houston
Lois Hall
Megan Porter

Secretary: Amelia Smith, 702-397-6475, Amelia.Smith@ClarkCountyNV.gov

II.

I1I.

Call to Order, Invocation, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call

Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this
agenda. No discussion. action. or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the
opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to
speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you
must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments
will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state
your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the
Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or
the Board/Council by majority vote.

Approval of Minutes for October 28, 2020. (For possible action)

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
MARILYN KIRKPATRICK, Chair + LAWRENCE WEEKLY, Vice Chair
LARRY BROWN + JAMES B. GIBSON + JUSTIN C. JONES * MICHAEL NAFT + TICK SEGERBLOM
YOLANDA T. KING, County Manager
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Iv.

VL

VIL

VIIL

Approval of the Agenda for November 25, 2020 and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items. (For possible
action)

Informational Items

None

Planning and Zoning

12/02/20 BCC

VS-20-0466-ROESENER, DALE W. SEPARATE PROPERTY TRUST & ROESENER, DALE W. TRS:
VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of a right-of-way being Anderson Street located between
Lou Jean Avenue and Diane Avenue; and a portion of a right-of-way being Lou Jean Avenue

located between Anderson Street and Lou Street within Moapa Valley (description on file).
MK/rk/jd (For possible action)

WS-20-0465-ROESENER DALE W SEPARATE PROPERTY TRUST & ROESENER DALE W TRS:
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) waive architectural standards
(perimeter wall requirement); 2) waive sidewalk standards (detached sidewalk requirement); 3)
allow access to a local street; and 4) waive full off-site improvements.

DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed mini-warehouse and covered RV and boat storage facility on 8.0
acres in an M-1 (Light Manufacturing) Zone in the Moapa Valley Overlay District. Generally
located on the south side of Lou Jean Avenue and the west side of Anderson Street within Moapa
Valley. MK/rk/jd (For possible action)

ZC-20-0452-0ZAKI FAMILY TRUST 1980 & OZAK!I GEORGIANNE TRS:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 8.7 acres from R-U (Rural Open Land) Zone to R-E (Rural Estates
Residential) Zone.

DESIGN REVIEW for a single family residential development in the Moapa Valley Design Overlay
District. Generally located on the north side of Moapa Valley Boulevard, 260 feet east of Zubia
Street (alighment) within Moapa Valley (description on file). MK/al/jd (For possible action)

General Business

None

Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters
relevant to the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No vote may be taken on a matter not listed
on the posted agenda. Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker’s
podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the
record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be
done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.
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IX.  Next Meeting Date: December 9, 2020.

X.  Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Moapa Valley Community Center — 320 N. Moapa Valley Blvd. Overton, NV. 89040

Overton Post Office — 275 Moapa Valley Blvd. Overton, NV. 89040

Logandale Post Office — 3145 N. Moapa Valley Blvd. Logandale, NV, 89021

Green Valley Grocery — 3685 N. Moapa Valley Blvd. Logandale, NV. 89021

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
MARILYN KIRKPATRICK, Chair < LAWRENCE WEEKLY, Vice Chair
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YOLANDA T. KING, County Manager
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Moapa Valley Town Advisory Board

October 28, 2020
MINUTES
Board Members: Marjorie Holland — Chair— PRESENT Lois Hall - PRESENT
Kristen Pearson — Vice Chair — PRESENT Megan Porter — PRESENT

Gene Houston — PRESENT

Sccretary: Amclia Smith 702-397-6475 Amclia.Smith ajclarkcountynv.sov

I.  Call to Order, Invocation, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call
The meeting was called to order at 7:00 p.m.

I1. Public Comment
None
1. Approval of September 9, 2020 Minutes

Moved by: Gene Houston
Action: Approved
Vote: 4-0 Unanimous

Iv. Approval of Agenda for October 28, 2020

Moved by: Marjorie Holland

Action: Approved the agenda with a motion to hear the zoning item first, art project
second, Arevia Power third, Transform Clark County fourth, and CDAC last.

Vote: 5-0/Unanimous

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
MARILYN KIRKPATRICK. CHAIR — LAWRENCE WEEKLY. VICE-CHAIR
LARRY BROWN - JAMES GIBSON - JUSTIN JONES - MICHAEL NAFT - TICK SEGERBLOM
YOLANDA KING, COUNTY MANAGER



Informational Items

1. Clark County Parks and Recreation Office of Public Art is to provide details about the double
negative project and invite the public to the Public Art Presentation on Wednesday, January
6, 2021 at 6:00 pm — 7:00 pm at the Overton Community Center 320 N Moapa Valley Blvd,
Overton, NV 89040. (for discussion only)

Mickey’s presentation will be included a part of the minutes

Mickey Sprott is currently working with the 3 finalists who are scheduled to provide a
presentation before the community on January 6, 2021 from 6-7pm. The presentations will take
place at the Overton Community Center but will not be a part of a town board meeting. Each of
the 3 artists will have a design which will be presented to community members and a voting
panel. The panel will vote on the finalist after community members are dismissed.

2. Arevia Power, a developer of utility-scale solar photovoltaic projects in the United States, to
provide project details including scope, construction and operation timeline, job opportunities
and economic benefits regarding the proposed project for an 850 megawatt (MW) alternating
current (AC) solar project with 850 MW battery storage on approximately 9200 acres of
federal land under the management of the Bureau of Land Management. The Battle Born
Solar Project is located approximately 3 miles east of Moapa Valley on the southern end of
the Mormon Mesa. (for discussion only)

Ricardo Graf, Chief Development Officer and managing partner of Arevia Power, was present to
provide details regarding the proposed solar project. The presentation was provided as part of the
agenda and supporting materials and will be included as part of the minutes. Ricardo informed
residents that a website will be set up where folks can provide their public comment as the
process progresses.

Community comments includes the following: Residents are concerned that there wasn’t enough
of a discovery process before settling on a site; residents would have preferred to be given the
opportunity to discuss negative impacts in the following categories: environmental, religious,
tourism, recreational, historical, geological, and wildlife disruptions due to a large section of the
valley becoming restricted access. The community would have liked the opportunity to provide
alternative sites. This site will directly have a negative impact on businesses in the area such as
Skydive Fyrosity and Legacy Rock. Arevia Power maintains that their plans are all preliminary
and they are willing to compromise to have the least amount of community impact possible.

The valley will be sandwiched between the two largest solar projects in the nation being Gemini
and Battle Born located 20 miles apart from one another. The community is wondering where the
water will be sourced from during the construction period and to maintain the site. Residents
visited Areavia Power’s website where it states that the water would come from ground water.
Arevia Power stated that their water will be trucked in via North Las Vegas or Las Vegas. The
community has already lost businesses due to Lake Mead closures and they believe this solar
project would further negatively impact dollars brought in via OHV users and outdoor
enthusiasts. Once the project is complete Arevia Power plans to sell the site which raises further
concerns regarding Arevia Power’s commitment to the community.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
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Additional public comments have been provided via written letters which will be included
as part of the meeting minutes

What is the cost of kilowatt hours? Currently, California’s is experiencing substantial rate

increases

The top of the mesa is categorized as an ACEC - similar projects have been denied in this

location.

The mesa is a protected air route for fowl.

Will this project restrict grazing rights? According the Arevia Power, they will not restrict any

grazing.

The location of the panels is in Skydive Fyrostiy’s landing zone.

Legacy Rock uses this as an access point to their aggregate site- They truck m and out of that

site multiple times a day and their trucks kick up dust and rocks.

The Highschool M is accessed via the mesa and holds traditions going back several

generations.

Fugitive dust is a huge topic of concern - Arevia Power’s dust mitigation process will be to use

water trucks.

Who will be the manufacturer of the panels and which kind of batteries will be used? The

community was told that it’s too early in the process and a manufacturer has not been chosen yet.

Once a notice of intent has been submitted then they’ll have 2 public meetings via the BLM

which will give residents the opportunity to provide public comment. Members of the BLM will

be at the meetings during this process. The kind of batteries used will be lithium ion. Current

purchasing options being considered are China or Tesla.

How will the batteries be disposed of? The batteries have a 10-15-year lifespan. Locals who

directly work with lithium batteries have expressed that they are extremely difficult to dispose of

because no one accepts them. Arevia Power had no comment.

Who is the source of funding for this project? Federal dollars will be the main source of

funding

How many permanent Jobs will there be, and will they be employing locals? According to

Arevia Power, there will be approximately 25-35 permanent jobs. A project this size may also

include a local office. Many of the positions will go to union workers which will exclude many

in the valley due to a low number of union workers living in the area.

Why is this project being fast tracked? Although the project has priority, Arevia Power

maintains that they will still have to abide by the same timelines as any other project.

Will the energy be sold to California? Currently, Arevia Power is planning to sell the energy to

NV Energy. The concerns are that NV Energy is not located in this area, so the community will

receive no benefit. Arevia Power expressed that once the power is sold, they have no say on what

happens thereafter, but they are willing to work with the Overton Power District if they would

like to be included.

3. Town Board representative to provide an update regarding Transform Clark County. (for
discussion only)

Kristen Pearson let the community know that Clark County is in the process of rewriting Title 30
and the Master Plan - Clark County is hoping to get folks involved in the process which includes
a second opportunity for people to participate in a second survey. Please reach out to Amelia for
website information.
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VIIL

IX.

Planning & Zoning
11/17/20 PC

1. VS-20-0444-HARDY. JAMES D. & CYNTHIA W.:
VACATE AND ABANDON 2 portion of a right-of-way being Leavitt Street
(alignment) located between Waite Avenue and Jensen Avenue (alignment) within
Moapa Valley (description on file). MK/jor/jd (For possible action)

Moved by: Gene Houston

Action: Approved

Vote: 5-0/Unanimous

General Business

1. Clark County requests the Moapa Valley Town Advisory Board to nominate a representative
for the 2020/2021 Community Development Advisory Committee (CDAC). (for possible
action)

Moved by: Lois Hall

Action: Approved nomination of Megan Porter

Vote: 5-0/Unanimous

Public Comment

Jennifer Rawlings asked who she should speak with regarding the need for a stop sign or yield

sign as they’re leaving Lin’s. Amelia took down Jennifer’s information and will look into her

request.

Next Meeting Date

The next regular meeting will be November 25, 2020

Adjournment

The meeting was adjourned at 8:07 p.m.
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10.28.20 Public Comment
Moapa Valley Town
Advisory Board Meeting



| am Lisa Childs, from Logandale, Nv co founder of the Moapa Valley Save Our Mesa Facebook group. |
started this group strictly to inform our community. We have an intelligent community here that has
done their own due diligence! Don’t underestimate them.

The more | researched, the more | became convinced this was going to be tragic for the economy of our
community as well as our open spaces and our environment.

Our community depends on tourism to survive, we don’t have big casinos or golf courses, we have open
spaces and beautiful scenery. We are largely an OHV area and are inviting and encouraging events to
our area. We have numerous events that include the Mesa, one being the popular Hump and Bump
event that always sells out, and they give a lot back to our community. We also have a renowned
Skydiving Company that uses it as well, for both for civilian experiences and military training. They would
forced out of husiness.

When the Overton Beach closed at Lake Mead, many businesses took big hits. Some had to close. The
remaining ones direly depend on tourism to stay afloat. They must be able to bring in enough money
during our peak outdoor season to get them through our very slow summer season.

Losing any access to the Mesa could potentially drop our tourism by 35 to 50%. That would mean
additional closures in cur community.

My second argument involves meteorological issues. 1 have diligently done my homework on this issue.
There are minimal studies as to what solar farms do to the area around them. The one item | can find
factual is that it will raise the ambient temperature in the area, Usually from a minimum of 3 to 5° and
could be as high as 20°. We already have 120° summers here in the valley.

My first point of this...

We are also a significant farming community and those businesses could suffer severe damage by
increased temperatures. We also have a reservoir that supplies their water to keep their farms going.
With that kind of ambient temperature increase and low humidity, the farmers will have to water more
and combine that with the evaporation rates, it will drain the reservoir in no time. It could cause our
farms to shut down! This temperature increase will also affect the livestock that is raised in the area.

My second point....

Once the Gemini project is complete it will be the largest in the nation. When battle born is complete it
will then become the largest in the nation. From tip to tip these two large solar farms are 20 miles apart
and we are right between them.

There are NO studies showing what this could do to our average annual rainfall. There is no other
situation in the world like this to compare it to. The only studies | can find are strictly “model
predictions” for combining solar and wind farms in the Sahara desert.

| began researching the top 15 largest solar farms in the world. None of them impede on any
communities. | have searched every inch of the web and also with most solar companies out there,
including yours. Studies do not exist! A study of this magnitude would take years. The size of this farm
needs to be put in a remote area where it does not interfere with any community like this one will. We
don’t want to be the guinea pigs to find out our average annual rainfall is substantially reduced or even
depleted and our temperatures are unlivable because then, it is too late.



Another huge issue is fugitive dust during construction. You don’t have enough water trucks to control
that on the size of that project. That dust can be deadly, issues like Valley fever or haunta virus,
respiratory failures, and even Covid.

There is no benefit to us, only destruction, on so many levels!
We are not against renewable energy, we just want you to pick another place! And there ARE other

places, we will be happy to point them out to you after the meeting! As a community we are going to
stand together to protect our valley and to Save our Mesal!

Lisa Childs

Logandale



Hi,

I am Kat Lounsbury from Logandale Nv and co founder of the Moapa Valley Save Our Mesa Facebook
group.

We here today to express our concerns over the proposed Battle Born Solar Project.

This project lays 46 miles north of Las Vegas on top of Mormaon Mesa near Moapa Valley, NV and wishes
to encompass an application area of 24,000 acres of land, or 37.5 square miles. That’s 18,181 football
fields to put it into perspective.

Reading the clearinghouse records, the application makes it sound as though this project is located in
the middle of nowhere in a desolate area of desert. This is not the case. We have a thriving community
that would be directly below it.

Concerns about this project range from environmental and economical to historical and the sheer
importance of this landmark to the community.
{ think | speak for majority of the Valley when | say we don’t want this solar project to happen.

Mormon Mesa holds meaning to many of us. It's a place where we can sit and appreciate the sunrise or
sunset in a naturally beautiful place. The “M” holds a tradition for the local high schools students and
has for many, many years. It's a gateway to local attractions such as Double Negative, the Virgin River,
and Gold Butte. These things are just the tip of the ice burgh.

Mormon Mesa is a tourist attraction. Its recreational value is immeasurable, and not to just the locals.
Motorcycle races, hiking attractions, equine events, religious gatherings, and more happen there. The
trails across the Mesa are documented on the State Government OHV websites.

This is also a well-known place to the scientific and archeological community. There are noteworthy
archeological sites on top of Mormon Mesa where indigenous people settled where remnants of their
existence still remain.

The Mesa is also one of the oldest landforms in the desert southwest and has helped piece together
how this area was formed. it is rare and unique. It's aided in the understanding of geological, climatic,
and tectonic studies.

Endangered animals and plants have made Mormon Mesa their home. The Las Vegas Bear Poppy is
actually found quite frequently in the area. The Mesa is an important bridge for the already protected
Desert Tortoise and has been noted as such with the Fish and Wildlife Service. The other side of the 115,
on Mormon Mesa, has already been deemed an Area of Critical Environmental Concern.

There are many documented sightings of the the tortoise on the Mesa. Even the Southwestern Willow
Flycatcher has been spotted in the vicinity of where the proposed solar project would be located. | can
g0 an more about this, but | will move on.



I’'m sure you are aware of the Old Historic Spanish Trail that crosses Mormon Mesa. This piece of the
trail is one of the last remaining portions that is still intact. However we hold another historical trail
there as well known as the Huntsman Trail which is also documented in our local history.

The southern tip of Mormon Mesa is an amazing lookout over Lake Mead as well as the ruins of St.
Thomas, where many of the local’s ancestors settled.

So many people have moved here to be closer to nature and away from the big city. We enjoy our way
of life in our little town and we don’t want a gigantic solar field in our backyard. We value nature and

recreation. Mormon Mesa is a staple in that,

There are hundreds of reasons why we don’t want this project to happen and too many unanswered
questions and no studies to back up any supposed answers.

Our home is not a science experiment. How will this affect our weather? Especially once we are smack
dab in the middle of two gigantic solar fields.

Where is the proof that this process of “mowing” actually works? How many SUSTAINABLE jobs will this
actually bring? Where would the power ACTUALLY be going? Why should we give up land that is sacred

to us in a way that will not benefit us, but will actually hurt us?

| believe | speak for this community when | urge you to rethink the location of this solar project. There
are many alternative locations.

In conclusion, we don’t want your solar field. We want our Mesa, and you cannot buy us.

SAVE OUR MESA!

Kat Lounsbury

Logandale
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Oct. 27, 2020

My husband and | are snowbirds. We have spent the past
few years in Overton. We and our friends spend a lot of time
enjoying the beautiful Mormon Mesa. How anyone can even
think about turning this beautiful place into a solar farm is just
horrible. It is home to so many species of animals, reptiles and
birds. The unaccountable types of plants, how can anyone
even think about killing all these things??? You would have to
be stupid and heartless to think that a solar farm wouldn’t ruin
everything on the Mesa. Then there’s the historical part of the
Mesa that will be lost. Please keep our beautiful Mesa from
being ruined.

Thank you,

Mary Montover
PO Box 2395
Overton, NV 89040
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ffq"‘z VACATION APPLICATION
CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT

vl SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE LISTED ON BACK
APPLICATION TYPE DATE FILED: YS.20.0 YGC  app.NUMBER: (O -14. 20
PLANNER ASSIGNED: __ KK TAB/CAC
# VACATION & ABANDONMENT (s,
ACCEPTED BY: TABICAC DATE: | _[gkgs
O EASEMENT(S) L | Fee: 387590 cHECK#: Om.lwe  PCMEETING DATE: __(2.1. 2o qwo“‘
A RIGHT(S)-OF-WAY o COMMISSIONER: _ pmK BCC MTG DATE———
01 EXTENSION OF TIME 1 OVERLAY(S)? i Oua-lul ZONE / AE /RNP: _M-[
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #): TRAILS? Y/ PFNA? YA) PLANNED LAND USE: _nNEC Tod

namg: Dale W. Roesener, Separate Property Trust

ADDRESS: 9811 Orient Express
city: Las Vegas STATE: NV 21p: 89145
CELL: 702-303-7461

PROPERTY
OWNER

TELEPHONE:
E-MAIL: Jaleroesener@gmail.com

Name: Oak Storage LLC

g ADDRESS: 4129 Losee Road

Q| crry: North Las Vegas state: NV Z1p. 89030
-3 : ] :

& | TELEPHONE: . CELL: 702-303-7461

. E-malL: daleroesener@gmail.com REF CONTACT ID #:

g | NamE: GMRA / George Rogers

'2" ADDRESS: 8325 South Jones Boulevard Suite 100

g | ciry: Las Vegas staTe: NV 21p. 89118
& | TELEPHONE: 702-894-5027 CELL; 702-376-9782

S | emaiL; pac@gmralv.com REF CONTACT ip #; 168923

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 070-01-101-026

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: 2080 Wdﬂh Lou Jean Street, Overton, NV 89040

1, (We} the undersigned swear and say thal (1 am We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application or {am. are} otherwise qualified to nitate
this application under Clark County Code that the informalion on the atiached legal description, ail plans. and drawings atiached hereto, and ail the siatements and answers conlained
herein are in all respects true and comect (o the best ¢f my knowledge ana befef, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete ard accurale before a hearing

¢an be congducted

Q . fg o Dale W. Roesener, Separate Property Trust
AL (‘~’y7 ;(./\\-_..t

Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)

STATE OF NEVADA

COUNTY OF B .

SUBSCRIBED AND SWQORN BEFORE ME ON _ 4“0 (DATE)

8y £
NOTARY d
PUBLIC P <1 — —

*NOTE: Corporale declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of altorney, or s&gnalure documematmn is required if the applicant and/or property
owner is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.
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George M. Rogers, Architect

Architecture m Interiors

6325 S. Jones Boulevard, Suite 100
Las Vegas, Nevada 89118
(702)894-5027

fax (702)894-5028

www.gmrarchitect.com

October 12, 2020

Clark County Current Planning
500 South Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89101

re: APN 070-01-101-026, 2080 North Lou Street, Overton, NV 89040
Letter of Justification Oak Storage, LLC

To Whom It May Concern,

The following request and justification is provided for your consideration and review:

Request

This application is submitted for:

Design Review
for a new self-storage facility with covered storage for boats and RV’s

Waiver of Development Standards

1) for all offsite construction on Lou Jean Avenue, Pat Avenue and North
Anderson Street as well as curb, gutter, sidewalk and full pavement section on
Lou Street.

2) Waive the requirement specifically for detached sidewalks associated with the
Moapa Valley Overlay Section 30.48.935 1.A. All offsite construction is
requested in Waiver #1, including a waiver of this specific offsite requirement
for Moapa.

3) of the perimeter wall requirements in Title 30.48.935-] for the Moapa Valley
Overlay District. The Ordinance requires that walls and fences have materials
and colors that are compatible with the principal buildings and are 50% open
with a combination of materials and accented with 10’ of decorative wall for
each 40’ of fence. The proposed decorative wall will be broken/offset every 40’
in accordance with the Ordinance; however, it is requested for the wrought
iron portion to be eliminated for security reasons.

Vacation
1) 10’ of the North Anderson Street right-of-way, thereby reducing the overall
right-of-way from 80’ to 60’ between Lou Jean Avenue and Diane Avenue.
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2) 5’ of the Lou Jean Avenue right-of-way.

Project Description

The project includes 84,559 square feet of enclosed secure storage and 67,238 square
feet of covered open-air storage for boats and RV’s. In addition, there is a 1,284
square foot office and manager’s quarters. All buildings are one-story. The bulk of
the enclosed storage buildings are less than 12’ high; the east-most enclosed storage
building has three heights: 13’-6” high, 17°-6” high and 23°-0” high. The covered
open-air boat and RV storage canopies are 16’-0” high. The office/manager’s quarters
building is 14°-0” high. The site plan shows trees on all sides of the project.

The property is Zoned M-1.

The quantity and sizes of units are as follows:

Enclosed 10°x 15’ 25 units
10’ x 20° 60 units
10’ x 25’ 25 units
10 x 40’ 25 units
12’x 15’ 25 units
12’ x 200 50 units
12" x 25 25 units
12’ x 40’ 25 units
16" x 50° 6 units

Covered/Open Air 12’ x 35’ 116 units
12’ x 40° 30 units

The buildings are construction of decorative CMU and steel.

The hours of operation for the facility is from 6:00 AM to 10:00 PM.

Justification
This application is justified for the following reasons:

* The proposed use is located on M-1 zoned property.

= The property was previously approved for a similar development.

= The only entrance/exit driveway will be located on Lou Street which is
already partially developed and the primary access to the proposed self-
storage facility.
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= Trees are proposed on all sides of the developed project to buffer the
decorative security fences.

* The solid split-face integrally colored decorative CMU security fences
have been offset each 40’ to comply with the Moapa Valley Overlay
District requirements and still maintain a safe and secure self-storage
facility. The same CMU is proposed for the building construction.

* The property is at the termination of practical development east of the
Muddy River and pedestrians are not present, so offsite street
improvements will not be utilized.

We look forward to your review and comments.

Very truly yours,

George M. Rogers, AIA
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APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST : Q
VS-20-0466-ROESENER, DALE W. SEPARATE PROPERTY TKUST & ROESENER.
DALE W. TRS: RY- U

\

\
p \
VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of a right-of-way bein //Ami?}n m Street lovated bct ween
Lou Jean Avenue and Diane Avenue; and a portion of a right-of- ay eing Lou -an Ave):}
located between Anderson Street and Lou Street withj Mo?yé ey (descnptlotm on /i

MK/rk/jd (For possible action) 4 \ / /
.\}‘_ N\ . //
N
RELATED INFORMATION: 2N N \,
/ \ \ A \
APN: ( \ \.\, 3
070-01-101-026 \ \\
\ N

N

LAND USE PLAN: \\ /
NORTHEAST COUNTY (MOAL. 3\VALL\1 Y) - \A‘N‘DUS /““*‘}/
BACKGROUND: \ 4
Project Descriptiop” / ') "\ >
The project 1nclurl}s‘, publ‘ c riy ts-off(vay consisting/of Anderson Street, Lou Jean Avenue, Lou
Street and Pat A\\nue Al f these streeis willfiot be improved as part of the des1gn of this
project. Currently, { ou Street is the only Krp‘vt-of-way that provides minimum paving. The
applicant is also prop sing to deﬁé‘wd]g width of public right-of-way for Anderson Street to 30
feet wiiere 40 fedt. is required. \For commercial projects adjacent to public right-of-way code
regdires full pavemem clyb, gutter, sidewalk, and streetlights which the application is requesting

y waive! This vacatmq an\}\ aban nment request also includes 5 feet of excess right-of-way of

( Lou Jeun Avenﬁﬁ \ \/

\ |
ﬁéor Lantl Use }ieq_eJts

Apy Jlication /‘/Reqlwst Action Date
Number P
uc- @9 01 | Cénvenience store with boat and RV storage - Approved | May 2001 |
A exmred - by BCC ‘ |
Surroundmg Land Use - -
Planned Land Use Category Zomn;. District Ex1stmg. Land Use _|
' North ' Residential Rural (up to 0.5 du/ac) R-U Mix of. developed & |

undeveloped residential
| properties



Surrounding Land Use _
| Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District Exnstm;:, Land Use

| — et 0
South, East, | Industrial & Public Facility M-1 Mix of devg;}cqwed &
& West | i undevelopcd /" industrial
- - J_ropertles /
.._/ ’_/
Related Applications L N
Application | Request rd ) '
. Number AN \
WS-20-0465 | A waiver of development standards for a mu;rwa]\h:mse anti\covera\boat
| and RV storage complex is a companion iten)6n thlr./lnenda \_\ N -.,\_ ‘
/, A A >
d ."' 7N N ,/
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: N \
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed requ\st meet\ t])c‘ goals/and purposes/f Title
30. \ /
\
Analysis 7NN \«._,_ ‘

Public Works - Development Review 5
Staff has no objection to the vacation of nght-of-way that is not, necess rg\ for site, drainage, or

roadway development. \ \ S N \\
\ c ‘*-\_\_\. A

Staff Recommendation \ \,\ /> 4

Approval. P il N \ T NS

/‘ l\ /
If this request is apprer ed e Board und/or ‘{ ommﬁxsmn finds that the application is consistent
with the standards «nd p Y 7053} num}rated m the Ca\mprehenswe Master Plan, Title 30, and/or
the Nevada Revmed Statuxes L \

T \\ A
~_ \/
~V

PRELIMINARY h‘IAFF Cq-:su_IIIONS: /--"

Cury¢ nt Plannm-r\
/e Sylisfy utility \.\ompanles rtqulrcments

. /Apphc‘ nt is alviséd thy/ a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may
‘warrant ¢ ‘iemal ot adddd-conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be
depied if 1he project has not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards
completr m within the time specified; and that the recording of the order of vacation in
the (Xii‘e of tite County Recorder must be completed within 2 years of the approval date

\ or the apph_p«ﬁlon will expire.

Public W Development Review
¢ Exefute a Restrictive Covenant Agreement (deed restrictions);

e Grant the necessary easements for pedestrian access, utilities, streetlights, and traffic
control;

e Vacation to be recordable prior to building permit issuance or applicable map submittal;

¢ Revise legal description, if necessary, prior to recording.
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Building Department - Fire Prevention
¢ Applicant is advised to submit plans for review and approval prior to installing any gates,
speed humps (speed bumps not allowed), and any other fire apparatus accesy roadway

obstructions. /.-/
. / //
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) / /

» No objection. / g\‘
TAB/CAC: A0\
APPROVALS: NV N \
PROTESTS: s L

/ / / Y 2

APPLICANT: OAK STORAGE, LLC \
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LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
APP, NUMBER: .20.04GCS DATE FILED: _/D.(4.20
O TEXT AMENDMENT (Ta) . | PLAnNER AssiGNED: Tx
. M - S
e 0NE CHANGE E TABICAC a ”;.'v TABICAC DATE:__//-15. 20
(] CONFORMING (2) o | PC MEETING DATE: __;2/i¢/z0 M.l my. aw_ky
[1 NONCONFORMING (NZC) BCC MEETING DATE: — Todustrial
Feg: _$/1S0.00 MK
O USE PERMIT (UC)
3 VARIANCE (vC) name: Dale W. Roesener, Separate Property Trust
@ WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT & o | ADDRESS: 9811 Orient Express
SIANDAROSIWE) E"é' crry: Las Vegas state: NV zip. 89145
@ DESIGN REVIEW (DR) S & | reLepHoNE: ceLL: 702-303-7461
0O PUBLIC HEARING * | e-maw: daleroesener@gmail.com
0O ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
O STREET NAME ) name: Oak Storage LLC
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) :tz' ADDREI\?S: ;1“ng l\_;Jsee Road < 555
Q . North La a . .
O WAIVEROFCONDITONs woy | & | 6TV Segas STATE: i
& TELEPHONE: ceLL: 702-303-7461
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) < | e-mai: daleroesener@gmail.com rer cONTACT ID #:
O ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
[ EXTENSION OF TIME (ET y | NAME: cVRA
= £ | aporess: 6325 South Jones Boulevard, Suite 100
z
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) g |om: Las Vegas state: NV zp. 89118
u . 702-894- . -376-9782
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g TELEPHONE: 702-894-5027 ceLL: 702-376-97
8 | ema: pac@gmralv.com REF CONTACT ID#: 168923
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 070-01-101-026
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or cCROSS STREETS: 2080 North Lou Street, Overton, NV 89040
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Construct a new Self and Covered RV Facility

(1. We) the undersigned swear and say that {f am, We are} the ewner(s) of record on the Tax Rofis of the property involved in this application, or {am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate
this applicatian under Clark County Code, that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained
herein are in all respects frue and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate bsfore a
hearing can be conducied. (1. We) also autherize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Depariment, or its designee, 1o enter the premises and lo install any required signs on
s3aid property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application

_D(" l(_? L~ ‘R\' & £

Se l:mv-;ﬁ pvaW‘« B tTrust
Property Owner (Print)

Property Owner (Signature)*

STATE OF éﬁé“ R_n/a\. P
c ;

OUNTY OF s . \  RENAE H. STEWART
SUBSCRIBED AND SWOBK BEFORE ME ON Do/ (4 7, R0A QO {DATE) "7} Notary Public, Stote of Nevodo
By fogsener ey No. 10-1952.1
NOTR - o 7 Appt Exp. May. 29, 2022
PUBLIC P g A’/r—-l /B e e et A

} e
*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authonly (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation Is required If the applicant and/or praperty owner
Is a comporation, parinership, rust, or provides signatuse in a representative capacity,

Rev. 6/12/20



George M. Rogers, Architect

Architecture = Interiors

6325 S. jones Boulevard, Suite 100
Las Vegas, Nevada 89118

(702)894-5027
fax (702)894-5028
www.gmrarchitect.com

October 12, 2020

Clark County Current Planning
500 South Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89101

re: APN 070-01-101-026, 2080 North Lou Street, Overton, NV 89040
Letter of Justification Oak Storage, LLC

To Whom It May Concern,

The following request and justification is provided for your consideration and review:

Request

This application is submitted for:

Design Review
for a new self-storage facility with covered storage for boats and RV’s

Waiver of Development Standards

1) for all offsite construction on Lou Jean Avenue, Pat Avenue and North
Anderson Street as well as curb, gutter, sidewalk and full pavement section on
Lou Street.

2) Waive the requirement specifically for detached sidewalks associated with the
Moapa Valley Overlay Section 30.48.935 1.A. All offsite construction is
requested in Waiver #1, including a waiver of this specific offsite requirement
for Moapa.

3) of the perimeter wall requirements in Title 30.48.935-1 for the Moapa Valley
Overlay District. The Ordinance requires that walls and fences have materials
and colors that are compatible with the principal buildings and are 50% open
with a combination of materials and accented with 10’ of decorative wall for
each 40’ of fence. The proposed decorative wall will be broken/offset every 40’
in accordance with the Ordinance; however, it is requested for the wrought
iron portion to be eliminated for security reasons.

Vacation
1) 10’ of the North Anderson Street right-of-way, thereby reducing the overall
right-of-way from 80’ to 60’ between Lou Jean Avenue and Diane Avenue.



Oak Storage, LLC Page 2 QOctober 12, 2020

2) 5’ of the Lou Jean Avenue right-of-way.

Project Description

The project includes 84,559 square feet of enclosed secure storage and 67,238 square
feet of covered open-air storage for boats and RV’s. In addition, there is a 1,284
square foot office and manager’s quarters. All buildings are one-story. The bulk of
the enclosed storage buildings are less than 12’ high; the east-most enclosed storage
building has three heights: 13°-6” high, 17°-6” high and 23°-0” high. The covered
open-air boat and RV storage canopies are 16’-0” high. The office/manager’s quarters
building is 14’-0” high. The site plan shows trees on all sides of the project.

The property is Zoned M-1.

The quantity and sizes of units are as follows:

Enclosed 10°x 15’ 25 units
10’ x 20° 60 units
10° x 25’ 25 units
10 x 40° 25 units
12°’x 15 25 units
12’ x 20° 50 units
12’ x 25’ 25 units
12’ x 40° 25 units
16’ x 50° 6 units

Covered/Open Air 12’ x 35’ 116 units
12’ x 40’ 30 units

The buildings are construction of decorative CMU and steel.

The hours of operation for the facility is from 6:00 AM to 10:00 PM.

Justification
This application is justified for the following reasons:

* The proposed use is located on M-1 zoned property.

* The property was previously approved for a similar development.

* The only entrance/exit driveway will be located on Lou Street which is
already partially developed and the primary access to the proposed self-
storage facility.
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» Trees are proposed on all sides of the developed project to buffer the
decorative security fences.

* The solid split-face integrally colored decorative CMU security fences
have been offset each 40’ to comply with the Moapa Valley Overlay
District requirements and still maintain a safe and secure self-storage
facility. The same CMU is proposed for the building construction.

* The property is at the termination of practical development east of the
Muddy River and pedestrians are not present, so offsite street
improvements will not be utilized.

We look forward to your review and comments.

Very truly yours,

e

George M. Rogers, AIA
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MINI-WAREHOUSE FACILITY LOU JEAN AVE/ANDERSON ST

(TITLE 30) (MOAPA VALTEN
/)

PUBLIC HEARING P

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST / <

WS-20-0465-ROESENER DALE W _SEPARATE PROPERTY ,H’iUST & ROESENER

DALE W TRS: N _\ A\ \

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the J(ﬁlow'\g\ 1) waiv\@ architestural
standards (perimeter wall requirement); 2) waive mden’ alk s ndar,{s (detach d sidewalk
requirement); 3) allow access to a local street; and 4) waixe full off-sit 1m}qrovements
DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed mini-warehouse ai{d coveréd R¥ and \Jat storage fhoi
8.0 acres in an M-1 (Light Manufacturing) Zone in the N oapa Vatfe ey (}'élay District.

ity on

\ ¢
Generally located on the south side of Lou Jean Avenue : 1{d the we: st side of Anderson Street

within Moapa Valley. MK/rk/jd (For po /‘nle action) \
S T ‘. N \ o i—
RELATED INFORMATION: \\ _ \T\_\_\ '\\.\_\_ 7
\\' > \""\_:
APN: o N\ VS
070-01-101-026 ‘\ \\
\ (/

WAIVERS OF DEX ]:L) orm Ix NT STAND. \RDS
1. Waive the” mmlmqm 1U‘foot segment o\i dec,) ative fence that is required every 40 feet of

wall along\g a collec‘!uf or arterlalm 1, the Moapa Valley Overlay District, per Section

30.48.900.
2. Wiiive-the demched snkewalk per j/gure 30.64-17 requirement along all collector and
/" arterial stroets figr all de\felopment in the Moapa Valley Overlay District, per Section
' 3',L-L§900 \ LY

’3 ¢ Allow nonres1da\nt1a1 dev) ?opmcnt access to a local street (Lou Street) where not allowed,
N\ ‘eer Tabla 20.56-0. vV
4 \\\uve fu\l off-ﬂte improvements including paving, streetlights, sidewalk, curb, and

. gutisr, oy Lou JAan Avenue, Anderson Strect, Pat Avenue, and Lou Street where required
per Siction 3 /52.050.
rd

LAND SE PLAN
NORT COUNTY (MOAPA VALLEY) - INDUSTRIAL

BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary

o Site Address: N/A



o Site Acreage: 8.0
e Project Type: Proposed mini-warehouse and covered RV and boat storage facility
¢ Number of Stories: 1
¢ Building Height (feet): Up to 23
e Square Feet: 84,559 (enclosed storage)/67,238 (covered RV and boat storage) yd i
¢ Parking Required/Provided: 5/5 <
/ \
Site Plans 4 A
The submitted plans depict a mini-warehouse and covered RV apd ol storagn facility \located
on an 8§ acre site. More specifically, the complex consists of ¢ stora 'e\'EuildingEt and a lk\\_sing
office with a manager’s quarters. The 9 buildings consist of6 enclp<ed 1 story stor\"e buildigs
and 3 open-air/covered RV and boat storage structures. /T he sjt¢ hasAraptage aloni Lou J¢an
Avenue, Anderson Street, Lou Street, and Pat Avenue/” All of Q’sese/(t’reets_ vill not be\hpﬁoved
as part of the design of this project. Currently, Lou S&et is the\wnly right-of-way that provides
minimum paving. The applicant is requesting a waiver N development standards to waive full
off-site improvements including paving, strcg;_j\ights, sidewtalk, cur _and gutter. The buildings
are set back a minimum of 27 feet from Lyff Strect and 10 10,20 feet'\(rom the remaining public
street frontages. The leasing office anc /inanager’§ tuarters alv located on the west side of the
site along Lou Street. The access gate to thelacility is.Jocated| withiy’the interior of the site
beyond the customer parking arca and leysing M¥ice. Access is ke from 1 driveway on Lou
Street to the west. A total of 5 parking s\aaces\re ‘provided wheye a minimum of 5 spaces are
required. The drive aisles sg,ryiug\the facili‘\Tv hav
Landscaping and Screesing \ \\
The plans depict a/15 fop( wide laj'-udscapﬁk area ylong Lou Jean Avenue and 6 foot wide
landscape area is/shown(alony/ the pc’-majninl}\ streevfrontages. The plant material consists of
large evergreen tices, planted 30 feet _’ﬁnﬂg_[_l[k‘\lf_J)&‘ith groundcover and shrubs. A 10 foot high
decorative CMU block wall will be installed“}%bng the perimeter of the site. The wall will be
broken up/off-set evegy 40 fe« m ‘nscgrdax)c’é with the Moapa Valley Overlay; however, it will
not hyv€ the miniquunt 10 foot'\segment ©f “decorative fence” that is required every 40 feet of
wall‘along a collect? m\or\urterial sieet.

t,ﬂ’mini_ggpm _\;A’fith of 28 feet.

P \
v . \ hY

( Eleva@v \

\The pla“h,s depict\the enc\I\osed“s't'orage buildings will have a height of approximately 12 feet while
the open-wir cov‘ﬁtred RN and boat storage structures are shown at 16 feet high. There is 1
ensjosed R, atd boat building located along the east perimeter of the site that varies in height
froni13.5 feerto 23 feet. The leasing office with a manager’s quarters is shown at 14 feet in
height The buildj g materials consist of CMU stucco finished walls with a flat metal roof. The
covered\RV and boat storage structures consist of metal columns with a flat metal roof. The
overhead solup doors for the facility are located interior to the project site and do not face any

existing development.

Floor Plans

The proposed mini-warehouse and covered RV and boat storage facility has a total area of
151,797 square feet distributed among 9 buildings. The leasing office and manager’s quarters
have an area of 1,284 square feet which consists of a sales office, living room, bedroom, kitchen,



and bathrooms. There are 260 storage units that range between 150 square feet and 480 square
feet in area; the enclosed RV and boat barn has 24 units; and the covered RV and boat structures

will have 146 spaces available. A\
Signage P4 >
Signage is not a part of this request. S/ /

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant indicates that the property was previously approved fpr\{ s1nn,ln?\busmesx and that
the location and surrounding M-1 zoned properties to the south, ¢ist, 'mQ sest migkes the subject
property ideal for this use. The applicant indicates the self-ste ge}? is quiet an\{ a low n\gfﬁc
generator that will have minimal impact on the surrounding /{\ubhc mh/t,Qes semce\ and roags.

The facility will be open daily from 6:00 a.m. to 10:00 P, m’ \ /
Prior Land Use Requests _ \ / -
Application | Request _\\ / Action | Date
Number ) \ -
UC-0229-01 | Convenience store w1th/f’~oat :ind RV stom{;e - T.i wproved ‘May 2001
B expired ( g \"@CC .
N - \_, /
Surrounding Land Use \ AN i \/
. [ Planned Land Use Cateakr\ \g/on‘\mn Dlstnc?\ Ex1stmu Land Use
North Remdcnha}/#f*ﬁ \(up to\ S RU A~ /_/ Mix of developed and |
du/ac) \ \ P undeveloped  residential
( | properties
' South, East, Inddstnal/( Pui}hc F-;Lllltles \ | M—T\ Mix of developed and |
& West ¢ /- / undeveloped industrial
I \_/ _M_H_““:ry./ | properties
Relatet_.#p'gﬁmtion\s a4 -
| Appflication Rt«que\; )
' NXumbey \ -
/V8-2 -0466 Vaca';}\sn of rig -of-way on Anderson Street and Lou Jean Avenue is a
\ ‘-..“k B\ mwdl ion m,r():)n this agenda. |

) )

SXANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The\; 1pphcan‘t #hall d)Anonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30.

/
/
rd
4

Analysi;\/
Current PHnning

Waivers of Development Standards

According to Title 30, the applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed
request is appropriate for its existing location by showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the
property included in the waiver of development standards request will not be affected in a
substantially adverse manner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of development standards is to




modify a development standard where the provision of an alternative standard, or other factors
which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative.

Waivers of Development Standard #1, #2. & #3

The Moapa Valley Overlay District was established to encourage and promoy"ﬁ higl}/,léVd of
quality developments that will, among other purposes, assist in providing and fosteringa positive
physical image and identity for non-residential developments, ensure o Cohesive '\'-\md unified
streetscape, and thereby enhance the visual environment along right—oi;-_ way.

b

Staff can support waiver of development standards #1 since th¢ : ;\!ky"b}\yﬁmeni" will pre wyide a
decorative wall that will be broken-up/off-set every 40 feet/in accotdance with architecural
standards of the Overlay District; however, for security reaspfis, the /iningum 10 foc}l-\,segmerit\ of
open wrought iron fence that is required every 40 feet of wall (al;ﬂ{g agz{:'rt\o;\-ial street) Will nef be
provided. Staff finds this a reasonable request due to scfurity PUPOSES.
However, staff cannot support waivers of development s‘h‘_{_\dards #2 #hd #3 since Public Works
is not supporting the waiver of full off-site 'mmovements\vhich in¢ludes paving, streetlights,
sidewalk, curb, and gutter. As proposed, kou Jein Avenue Wwill not be improved as part of the
design of this project. Staff finds that sife access andcirculation for comymercial developments
should be taken from an arterial street, r'ipt a 1’\3,@1, 60 Iﬁmixwid&\streg}‘;’" The development has
over 600 feet of frontage along Lou Jean\Avenyewhich is an.artérial street. Additionally, the
request conflicts with Urban Specific Policy 66 -wh{’h states copumercial development should
provide access points on arieriat-and colldctor sieets and nor’on local neighborhood streets;
therefore, staff cannot supfort the waivers of\developmefit stiridards requests.

_/// TN, \ \ (

| \ \
yith all Title 30 standards, including most of the Moapa

Design Review /)

The design of the facilit§ conplies /v
Valley Overlay R\andards‘;\.v,{i/s well as Some \of the County goals and policies within the
Comprehensive Master Plan. However, since”staff is not supporting waivers of development
standards #2,.43, and %4, staff annot -nupngn/the design review request.

/ 2.
™

Pyblic Works - Deviloprent Review
M aiver,df Developmenj Stapdards #4
{ Historial everi\g: have \demynsifated how important off-site improvements are for drainage
“control. Y dditionully, fulll widt/hpaving allows for better traffic flow and sidewalks on public
sixeets prég:;?fer pathways for pedestrians. Therefore, staff cannot support the Waiver of

Detelopmerx Sgéndardy for full off-site improvements.

Department of Axiation

The devalopmefit will penetrate the 100:1 notification airspace surface for Overton - Perkins
Field (U0B) Therefore, as required by 14 CFR Part 77, and Section 30.48.120 of the Clark
County Unified Development Code, the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) must be notified
of the proposed construction or alteration.



Staff Recommendation

Denial.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the applicatﬁxi’is 2 nsistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plap; Title 30, and/or
the Nevada Revised Statutes. / /

/ ¢

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: /_/ \\
Current Planning y /\._\\\v VZ -.\\ \
If approved: ) \ \
o Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license sl_m{not e issyed without\(inal zonjng
inspection, /’_, N\ .

o Applicant is advised that fifty ground cover is equiret.wit)a/ stree andscaping\.m}’éng the
perimeter of the site; and that any substantial cl&n ge in cifcumsidnces or regulations may
warrant denial or added conditions to an extensiox\y\of time; (€ extension of time may be
denied if the project has not commepced or there hys been ho substantial work towards
completion within the time specificd; and~hat this apglicationu\nust commence within 2

years of approval date or it will ¢kpire. . \ \
Public Works - Development Review \'\ \‘\\\ NV

o Drainage study and compliance; ‘\ >

¢ Traffic study and coaphan<e; \ S

» Execute a Restrigtive Covené‘rq; Agrevment (du{"é restiictions);

e Qrant the ne;y-C"ssary .wsemejs for pedestriun access, utilities, streetlights, and traffic
control. P !

Fd 'd F \\ )
C N/ —_\ /
Department of A\jation “/ ““x?v
e Applicant é@quired tp-file a valid FXA Form 7460-1, "Notice of Proposed Construction
TTrm(don‘\with the, F@%;Ldécordance with 14 CFR Part 77, or submit to the
Director of Aviation a\'Property Owner's Shielding Determination Statement" and
request writter co currenc from the Department of Aviation;
4?‘4 apf)'iiwcant ddes npt o ('c)lin written concurrence to a "Property Owner's Shielding
. \Determihation Statemdorit,” then applicant must also receive either a Permit from the
\ Director §f Avigtion or a Variance from the Airport Hazard Areas Board of Adjustment
\_ (ANABJ#) prioy/to construction as required by Section 30.48 Part B of the Clark County

\ Unifteg Develdpment Code;

e\ No buildind permits should be issued until applicant provides evidence that a
“Determiration of No Hazard to Air Navigation" has been issued by the FAA or a
"Propefty Owner's Shielding Determination Statement" has been issued by the
Department of Aviation.

e Applicant is advised that the FAA's determination is advisory in nature and does not
guarantee that a Director's Permit or an AHABA Variance will be approved; that FAA's
airspace determinations (the outcome of filing the FAA Form 7460-1) are dependent on
petitions by any interested party and the height that will not present a hazard as
determined by the FAA may change based on these comments; that the FAA's airspace

/
rd
/
/ ®
:\'.



determinations include expiration dates; and that separate airspace determinations will be
needed for construction cranes or other temporary equipment.

Building Department - Fire Prevention \
o Applicant is advised to submit plans for review and approval prior to 1nsm111ng a}nf gates,
speed humps (speed bumps not allowed), and any other fire apparuf’us accu/s roadway

obstructions. /
/ \

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) AN AN \

* No comment. / \V \ \

/.// /// A \\‘
TAB/CAC: 2 A \ )
APPROVALS: £ & S > \ /
PROTESTS: N\
\ g

APPLICANT: OAK STORAGE LLC \ ¢

CONTACT: GMRA, 6325 SOUTH JONl»’S\ROULEVAIN.) SUI FL 100, LAS VEGAS, NV
89118
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LAND USE APPLICATION

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SEE SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS FORM FOR MORE INFORMATION / ,f® 2

DATEFILED: (O (2~ 202> app. numBitR: 20~ O 4S &
O TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) PLANNER AssiGNED: __ A1 TABICAC: _Moe el {
W ZONECHANGE [pSP ACCEPTED BY: J?Tét——_— TAB/CAC MTG DATE: [[-3S TiME: 1.0
¥ CONFORMING (2C) ree:_ 3 | PC MEETING DATE: _—
0 NONCONFORMING (NZC) & | cHECK #: BCC MEETING DATE: _[ A~ 2-2°
O USE PERMIT (UQ) 5 | commussioner: _M I zone/aE1rne: R U ADRE
o v . OVERLAY(S)? al PLANNED LAND USE;
v PUBLIC HEARING?(P/ N NOTIFICATION RADIUS: |2 2OSIGNTCY N
0 WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT .
polplerpid i TRALS? YD PFNA? YD LETTER DUE DATE:
AFPPROVAL/DENIAL BY: COMMENCE/ICOMPLETE:
2 DESIGN REVIEW OR) 7€ - .
2 PUBLIC HEARING NanE: _Ozaki Family Trust 1980 - Georgianne Ozaki - Trustee
R — E ADDRESS: P.O. Box 1434
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR) gg cirY: Logandale sTaTE: NV Zz1p.  89021-1434
TELEPHONE: 702-494-7790 CELL:
O STREET NAME/
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) £ eman: __Mo1961@aol.com
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) NAME: Robbin Ozaki
— . s AbbDress:  P.O. Box 1434
(ORISR APROCATIONS) 8 |cmv._ Logandale state: NV zie; 89021-1434
D ANNEXATION & | reierHone: _702-494-7790  ceu:
RESEES RO < | eman: __mo1961@aol.com REF CONTACT ID #:
O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) e s
name: _Dwyer Engineering - Thomas L. Hellums
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) ADDREss: 7310 Smoke Ranch Rd., Ste. £
C  APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) ciry: __Las Vegas sTATE: _NV_zp: 89128
% TELEPHONE: 702-254-2200 cew: 702-496-5529
(ORKAAL AFFICATION & emar: thellums@dwyerengineeritrer contactioe: [ 7Y S %0

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NumsERrys): _ 070-02-501-008  6©Q , 607

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: 1836 N. Moapa Valiey Bivd.
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: __Zone change from RU (0.5 units/acre) to? (2 units/acre)

(I.We)humw:mmmmam\.Mmmmw(-)dmdthnﬂnhdmmhwmhmMG(nau)mmn
this appliceion under Clark County Code; that the information on the stiached legal Gescription, all plana, end drawings sttached hersto, and af the siatements and answers
mrmunnhnmmmmunn-dmmmm and the undersigned undecstands that this spplicaion must be complate snd accursle

wgns on seld propeity for thy'purpose of adviting the public of the propased application.

['l (—
M‘—".’ f/ (/" 7 . | ‘_.qi"'z\klil O?C‘—-K\-
Property Owner (Signature)]* (i 51&.2~" Property Owner (Print)

STATE OF ula.-da.
couwnTY of _Llor K

AND BEFORE ME ON lo=18-2020 (OATE}
oy oravAnne Ozalky(
NOTARY

‘ROTE: Comornts deciaration of avthority (or equivalent), power of aliomey, o signature documentation is required if the appiicant endior property owner
is a corporation, parinership, brust, or provides signature in 8 representative capeacity.

B PR-20 {000 1R




» OPENDOOR e T e e e

w.._:a Classification:

‘Planned Landuss:

i

Land Use Plan Ares: Northesst Courty
‘Community District: 5

]




&Ba DWYER ENGINEERING, INC
‘ —— CIVIL ENGINEERS, LAND SURVEYORS, WATER RIGHTS, LAND USE PLANNING

2¢ 20 045 -
September 17, 2020

Clark County Current Planning
500 South Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155

RE: Conforming Zone Change Application — Justification Letter APN: 070-02-501-007,
070-02-501-008, and 070-02-501-009

Dear Clark County Current Planning;

The applicant requests to reclassify the site to an R-E zone for a future single-family residential
development.

Existing parcels APN:070-02-501-007, 008 and 009 are currently zoned RU Rural Open Land,
these parcels are located along the north side of North Moapa Valley Blvd., between Zubia Street
and Yamashita Street. The applicant desires to create multiple lots on these separate parcels for
future family rural estate homes sites. Currently Lot 1, 007 would only allow one residence due
to the current zoning, Lot 2, 008 would only allow one residence due to the current zoning, and
Lot 3, 009 would only allow two residences due to the current zoning. Therefore, the applicant
is requesting these three parcels be rezoned to R-E (Residential Estates) for future ¥ acre lots.
This request is compatible and harmonious with the surrounding area in this community and will
not create any incompatible or unsustainable conditions.

We formally request these three parcels be rezoned to R-E (Residential Estates)

Sincerely,

DWYER ENGINEERING, IN ; !

Thomas L. Hellums, P.L.S., W.R.S.

Principal
SASURVEY\Mapping\Mapping2020'20930\justificationLetter-ZoneChange\OZAK I-ZoneChangeJustification20930.doc

7310 Smoke Ranch R4. Ste. E., Las Vegas, NV 89128 Phor‘;e: 702-254-2200 Fax: 702-254-2236
www , dwyerengineering.com email: thellums@dwyerengineering.com



12/02/20 BCC AGENDA SHEET

RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT MOAPA VALLEY BLVD/ZUBIA ST
(TITLE 30) (MOAPA VAI P Y
PUBLIC HEARING C A
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST / <
Z.C-20-0452-0ZAKI FAMILY TRUST 1980 & OZAKI GEORGIAN\E TRS: \

/\
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 8.7 acres from R-U (Rural Ol 1 l\n dr/;Z/on\ to R-i* (Rural
Estates Residential) Zone. P
DESIGN REVIEW for a single family residential develjﬁment M the Moapa \\\ley Dek}gn
Overlay District. _ 7\ \ /

'/ \/ // N\

< N/ \/
Generally located on the north side of Moapa Valley Boulevard; 260 f¢et east of Zubia Street
(alignment) within Moapa Valley (description on file). \-hi_/al/jd (Forpossible action)

—_— -\\“ \ X
RELATED INFORMATION: o ~C N\
\ A : . \".\ /
APN: VN O\
070-02-501-007 through 070-02-501-009 \\ \ > N
P I\\ \/ P /

LAND USEPLAN: ~ |
NORTHEAST COUNAY (MOAPA\ VALf\EY) /RURAL NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 2
DU/AC) Z 7N \ \

/__, /. / !. \1 )

‘./ E \ i a'{_ ) \'. :"J
BACKGROUND:; \/ A
Project Description o ;
General Summary C

o ~Site Address: 1§36, 184?4 & 1842K. Moapa Valley Boulevard
' Site Acrcage 8 :
/e AKumby ofLot\ 3\
. \[}ensﬁy tdu/ac): 129 \
\ . Pr\Ject Type: Sngle family residential development
\e Number 4f Stor/es 1
'S Squart Fect ,1 489 & 2,666

\
N

/

¢

\
\-

Site Plax g

The site cogsists of 3 parcels that are owned by members of the same family. Two of the parcels
are currently developed with single family residences and various accessory buildings. The
homes were constructed in 1962 (APN 070-02-501-009) and 1993 (APN 070-02-501-007) and
comply with current setbacks for the R-E zoning district. Both of the homes currently take
access from Moapa Valley Boulevard by a private easement. The request is to reclassify the site



\

N A /du’ o) _‘\

to an R-E zone and further subdivide the property in the future for additional single family
residential development.

Landscaping /
No changes are proposed or required for landscaping with this request.

Elevations
Both of the residences are one story and have pitched roofs. The reu”fence at 183(1 N. Moapa
Valley Boulevard has asphalt shingles for roofing material and is coﬁstruc}ud\of concr\.te block
painted in earth tone colors. The residence at 1842 N. Moapa Vaﬂcy 1?1\9)\var MNias concrete tile
roofing material and the exterior of the residence has a stuccg )mlsh p\\nted in earth tone cnlors
Floor Plans /\ )
The existing residence at 1836 N. Moapa Valley B:< levard <{1as 4 arey’ D of 2,666 sm,u(re feet
which includes 3 bedrooms. The residence at 1842 N. \4oapa Valley oulevard has an area of

2,489 square feet which includes 4 bedrooms
\. N
N .\'._ N

,

Applicant’s Justification /N \
The applicant indicates that the propo ¢d zone changg is in \gonformunce with the Northeast
County Land Use Plan. The res1dent1;N deve 1pmcnt (‘H\thls snc in )zri R-E zoning district is
compatible with existing and planned lam\uses n'this area. \ \

\ >
Surrounding Land Use A \ \V/ /
Planned Land Vse Catenm y \/ oning Dudn:f 7 Existing Land Use |
North | Rural NeighKorhood (up th 2 RU “Single family residential |
~ du/ac) __/ / J , 1
South | Rural Agricultiffal (lm to 1/du/2 R— Single family residential &
ac) & Rural \Iewaﬂorhood @wp—_\ agricultural
‘_ to 2 du/ac\ Ml B
' East Jx’re-qdentlal “{lural (uf‘\f gu\z 1[_ U Undeveloped
/'/ ac) \‘

est  Rural Nelghbm 100d (l'rp to 2|RU ' Single family residential

1_ '>.. o | - — e ! — —
\ N\
t-.TANIMRDS NOR APPROVAL:
T‘{v: apphc,\mt sh)all denjonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30), \ | /

Analy&:s ,./ '

Current\Plansfing

Zone Chahg€ and Design Review

The request is in conformance with the Northeast County Land Use Plan. The future
development of this site as a single family residential development in an R-E zone is consistent
with the Rural Neighborhood land use designation in the Land Use Plan and would be

compatible with existing and planned land uses in this area. The existing residences are in




compliance with the current development standards for the R-E zoning District; therefore, staff
can support his request.

Staff Recommendation 2 X
Approval. pd //
If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the lpphcatlon\zs consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Mfd er Plan Title \30 and/or
the Nevada Revised Statutes. AN\ \ \

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: Y 7 \
Current Planning /.:"/ S/ \ // |
e No Resolution of Intent and staff to prepare an Gdinanf:x:\ tq,zaﬂopt ;L?e zoning, \/

Public Works - Development Review \ /
Drainage study and compliance; . \ \
Full off-site improvements if requ)r{d by \avada Depiy iment o‘ Transponatlon,
Nevada Department of Transportition approvat. \
Applicant is advised that this 51te is loc md within W Specx 1| Fx(od Hazard Area (SFHA)
as designated by the Federal Emerx\ency M: ‘nggement A :venhx’ (FEMA)

\
Clark County Water Recjmnai"hu Distridt ey RD)/\ / '

s Applicant is ad\,med that a !"mnt of Connectién (PGC) request has been completed for
this project; j# emai 1werlo&atlon(’u_\cleam§gerteam com and reference POC Tracking
#0401-2024"to obtdin yyur PdC exhibit; and Yhat flow contributions exceeding CCWRD
estimate \may req\me/mothdH 20C ana&ys;/

\ x“;/
TAB/CAC: % Y
APPRO "ﬂ'\x\ ~.
PR,(')’ I'ESTS:

/

/ APPIA CANT: DWY)R MGl }l‘/ERING
\ CONTACT: NWYEHN ENG/CEERING, 7310 SMOKE RANCH RD, STE E, LAS VEGAS,
WV 89138

\ v /



